
 

Orange County Local Agency Formation Commission | oclafco.org 
 

REGULAR MEMBERS 
 
CHAIR 
Douglass Davert  
Special District Member 
 

VICE CHAIR 
Donald P. Wagner 
County Member 
 

IMMEDIATE PAST CHAIR 
Derek J. McGregor 
Public Member 
 

Wendy Bucknum 
City Member 
 

James Fisler 
Special District Member 
 

Vacant 
City Member 
 

Vacant 
County Member 
 
 

ALTERNATES 
 

Andrew Do 
County Member 
 

Kathryn Freshley 
Special District Member 
 

Lou Penrose 
Public Member 
 

Vacant 
City Member 
 
 

STAFF 
 

Carolyn Emery 
Executive Officer 
 

Scott Smith 
General Counsel 
 

2677 North Main Street | Suite 1050 
Santa Ana, CA  92705 

Phone: 714.640.5100 | Fax: 714.640.5139 

 
January 11, 2023 
 
TO:  Local Agency Formation Commission  

of Orange County 
 
FROM: Executive Officer 

            Policy Analyst II 
   
SUBJECT: OC LAFCO Professional Services Agreements Update and 

First Amendment to Agreement with Berkson Associates  
 
BACKGROUND 
OC LAFCO utilizes private sector firms to complement staff resources for 
a variety of professional services, such as accounting, auditing, legal 
counsel, project facilitation, and other services.  Annually, the Commission 
receives an update on the current professional services agreements for 
these services.  Some of the agreements are for services that are ongoing 
or as needed, while others are for one-time projects. 
 
Attachment 1 to this report references agreements that have been 
approved by the Commission, the respective costs and a general 
description of the services provided.  Also noted in the attachment for 
reference are the agreements that are within the signature authority of 
the Executive Officer.  In accordance with OC LAFCO’s “Accounting and 
Financial Procedures,” the Commission delegates authority to the 
Executive Officer for: (1) the purchase of goods and materials for office 
use not exceeding $10,000, and (2) the approval and execution of 
agreements not exceeding $10,000.  
 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with Berkson 
Associates 
One of the items listed in Attachment 1 is an amendment of the current 
agreement with Berkson Associates to continue providing services to 
support the development of the fiscal indicators for the Southwest and 
West Municipal Service Review (MSR) regions.  To date, consultant 
Richard Berkson has developed the indicators for each of the 13 cities, 11 
special districts and one joint powers authority from interviews and data 
submitted by the agencies and to be included in the MSR.  Mr. Berkson’s 
continued expertise involving the fiscal data is needed in the preparation 
of the public review and final incorporation of this information into the 
fiscal indicators web-based program and in assisting staff with developing 
fiscal data for future MSRs.  The amendment to the agreement with 

8b|Commission 
          Discussion                                                                                               

             
           



Agenda No. 8b|Commission Discussion 
January 11, 2023 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Berkson Associates proposes to expand the initial scope of the agreement to include these 
additional services.   
 
Staff is recommending that the Commission approve an amendment to increase the current 
agreement amount of $15,000 to $22,500.  The amendment to the agreement is referenced as 
Attachment 2 to this report.  Additionally, the initial agreement with Berkson Associates is 
included for your reference as Attachment 3.   
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Staff recommends the Commission: 
 

1. Receive and file the annual OC LAFCO Professional Services Agreements Update. 
 

2. Approve the First Amendment to OC LAFCO Professional Consultant Services Agreement 
with Berkson Associates and authorize the Executive Officer to execute the amendment. 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
____________________________               ____________________________ 
CAROLYN EMERY                             GAVIN CENTENO 
 
 
Attachments: 

1. OC LAFCO Professional Services Agreements Summary for Fiscal Year 2022-23 
2. First Amendment to OC LAFCO Professional Consultant Services Agreement with Berkson Associates  
3. Professional Consultant Services Agreement with Berkson Associates 

 
 
 
 
  



OC LAFCO Professional Services Agreements 
Fiscal Year 2022-2023 

OC LAFCO 
Consultant 

Primary 
Responsibilities 

Agreement 
Status/Amount 

Comments 

Berkson Associates Fiscal Analysis Proposed 
$7,500 

Proposed amendment to an agreement 
for continued development of fiscal 
indicators for Southwest and West 

MSRs, future data development and 
staff training. 

Best, Best & Krieger 
LLP 

Legal Services Current/Budgeted at 
$60K for FY 2022-23 

Three-year agreement for legal services 
extended for two years through 2023.  

CSUF/Center for 
Demographic 

Research 

Specialized 
Demographic Data 

and Reports 

Current/ not to exceed 
$17K per fiscal year 

Three-year MOU for FYs 2020-2023 to 
provide annual updates on specialized 

demographic data and prepare an 
annual countywide annexation 

boundary change report. 

Davis Farr LLP Annual Audit 
Services 

Current/ Budgeted at 
$7,600 for FY 2022-23 

Four-year agreement for auditing 
services through 2024. 

Eide Bailly Accounting, 
Budgeting and 
Bookkeeping 

Current/ not to exceed 
$42K per fiscal year 

Ongoing agreement for accounting, 
bookkeeping and budget services 

awarded through a competitive quote 
process. 

Respond Tech Information 
Technology 

Support Services 

Current/ not to exceed 
$10K per fiscal year 

Ongoing agreement for information 
technology services awarded through a 

competitive quote process. 

Robert Aldrich & 
Associates 

Specialized Project 
Assistance 

Current/not to exceed 
$20K per fiscal year 

Agreement for assistance with special 
projects, as needed. 

RSG Inc. Southwest and 
West Municipal 
Service Reviews 

Current/not to exceed 
$199,945 

One time agreement for preparation of 
municipal service reviews for Southwest 

and West regions. 

Sentric Commissioner 
Payroll Processing 

Current/not to exceed 
$1,700 per fiscal year 

Ongoing agreement for processing of 
Commissioner stipends, mileage 

reimbursements, and W-2s awarded 
through a competitive quote process. 

ATTACHMENT 1



ORANGE COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT 
WITH BERKSON ASSOCIATES 

1. PARTIES AND DATE.

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Consultant Services (“First
Amendment”) is entered into on the ____ day of January 2023, by and between the Orange County 
Local Agency Formation Commission, organized and operating pursuant to the Cortese-Knox-
Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000, Government Code Section 56000 et 
seq., with its principal place of business at 2677 North Main Street, Suite 1050, Santa Ana, CA, 
92701 (“LAFCO”) and Berkson Associates, a sole proprietorship, with its principal place of 
business at 34 Terrace Avenue, San Anselmo, CA  94996 (“Consultant”).  LAFCO and Consultant 
are sometimes individually referred to herein as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 

2. RECITALS.

2.1 Agreement.  On April 13, 2022, the Parties entered into that certain Professional
Consultant Services Agreement (“Agreement”) for consulting services to assist in updating
the fiscal indicators web-based program for agencies located within the Southwest and
West MSR regions (“the Project”); and

2.2 First Amendment.  The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement in order to
expand the scope of services, extend the term and increase the total compensation under
the Agreement (“First Amendment”); and

3. TERMS.

3.1 Scope of Services.  Exhibit “A” of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety
in the form of Attachment “2” to this First Amendment, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference.

3.2 Compensation.  Section 3, subdivision (b) of the Agreement is hereby amended in
its entirety and restated to read as follows:

“The compensation for services rendered by Consultant under this Agreement at 
the rate set forth in Exhibit “A” shall not exceed TWENTY- TWO THOUSAND 
and FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($22,500).” 

3.3 Remaining Provisions of Agreement.  Except as provided in this First Amendment, 
the remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

ATTACHMENT 2



 
2 

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment as of the date 

first written above. 
 
ORANGE COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY   BERKSON ASSOCIATES 
FORMATION COMMISSION    
 
 
By: ____________________________  By: _____________________________ 
 Carolyn Emery     Richard Berkson 
 Executive Officer     Consultant 
 
 
 
Dated: __________________________  Dated: ___________________________ 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
________________________________      
General Counsel, Orange County Local 
Agency Formation Commission 

 
 

  

ATTACHMENT 2



 
3 

 

ATTACHMENT “2” TO FIRST AMENDMENT 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
Agreement:  Work with Commission staff, consultant and agencies to review and finalize fiscal 
data for public and final drafts of the Southwest and West MSRs. 

Tasks Deliverables Estimate 

Task 1- Compile 
Financial Data 

Data summary in spreadsheet tables 
for revenue, expenditure, and balance 
(reserve) information. 

$8,000 

 

Task 2- Prepare Fiscal 
Indicators 

Brief paragraph synopsis to highlight 
key findings of indicators that include: 
    
• Revenue changes annually and over 
time, compared to expenditures.  
• Expenditure changes annually and 
over time, compared to long-term 
inflation.  
• Reserves vs. expenditures. 

 

 

$4,000 

Task 3- Provide 
Spreadsheets with data 

indicators 

 
Spreadsheets with data and indicators 
for LAFCO use only. 

 

$3,000 

 

Task 4 – Coordinate 
review of draft and final 

MSRs 

• Work with Commission staff, 
consultant and agencies to review 
and finalize fiscal data for public and 
final drafts of the Southwest and 
West MSRs. 
 

• Provide training to staff on fiscal 
indicators. 

 

 

$7,500 

 TOTAL                 $22,500 

 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3



ATTACHMENT 3


	8b_ASR_Professional Services Update
	8b_Att1_Professional Services Summary
	8b_Att2_OCLAFCO_ Amendment to Berkson Associates Agreement
	8b_Att3_ Prof. Services Agreement with Berkson Associates



